
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 27 July 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 20 July, 2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 2 July, 2020 as a correct record. 
(To Follow) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
(To Follow) 
 
 

4.2.  20/0738/FUL Land at and Surrounding Nant Helen Open Cast Coal 
Site, Powys and Onllwyn Distribution Centre, Neath Port Talbot 

 (Pages 5 - 102) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 103 - 116) 
 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding an appeal. 
(Pages 117 - 120) 
 
 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
 27th July 2020 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left-hand column. 

 
Applications for consideration by Committee: 

 
Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 
 

20/0738/FUL 
 
Tawe-Uchaf CC 
 
 
E: 283213  N: 211223 
 
 
15/05/20 
 
 

Full: Construction of complementary 
restoration earthworks to create 2 looped 
landform platforms (part in cutting and part 
on embankment) with associated drainage 
infrastructure and areas of landscaping 
and habitat creation to create a flexible and 
adaptable area of land that could be used 
for a variety of uses including agriculture, 
nature conservation, leisure, tourism and 
industrial, research and 
development/business uses (potentially 
including a proposed rail testing, research 
and development and storage facility). 
(Cross-boundary application, see Neath 
Port Talbot CC Application ref. 
P2020/0362) 
 
Land at and Surrounding Nant Helen Open 
Cast Coal Site Powys and Onllwyn 
Distribution Centre, Neath Port Talbot 
 
Mr Rob Thompson 
 
Recommendation: 
Approval 
 

 

Page 3

4



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 

Application No: 20/0738/FUL   Grid Ref: 283213 211223 
 
Community Council: Tawe-Uchaf CC  Valid Date:  Officer:  
 15/05/20   Carms CC 

 
Applicant: Mr Rob Thompson, Celtic Energy Ltd, 9 Beddau Way, Castlegate 

Business Park, Caerphilly, CF83 2AX 

Location: Land at and Surrounding Nant Helen Open Cast Coal Site Powys and 
Onllwyn Distribution Centre, Neath Port Talbot 
 
Proposal: Construction of complementary restoration earthworks to create 2 looped 

landform platforms (part in cutting and part on embankment) with associated 

drainage infrastructure and areas of landscaping and habitat creation to create a 

flexible and adaptable area of land that could be used for a variety of uses including 

agriculture, nature conservation, leisure, tourism and industrial, research and 

development/business uses (potentially including a proposed rail testing, research 

and development and storage facility). (Cross-boundary application, see Neath Port 

Talbot CC Application ref. P2020/0362) 

Application Type:  Full 

The reason for Committee determination  

The application has been called-in by two Local Members to be determined by the 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee. 

Site Location and Description  

The application site is located approximately 1.1km east of Penrhos; 1km east of 

Cae’r-bont; 100m south of Caehopkin; 750m south of Abercrave; 150m south-west 

of Coelbren; 350m north-west of Onllwyn and 450m north of Seven Sisters. The 

Brecon Beacons National Park lies to the north, the closest point being some 100m 

from the application site. Nant Llech SSSI lies within the National Park at 

approximately 115m to the north of the application site. 

The site covers an area of some 416 hectares and forms part of the Celtic Energy 

Ltd landholding at the Nant Helen Surface Coal Mine. A subst
[...]
rks, creating 

a loop form (inner and outer loop) that integrates with the restored landform created 

following the completion of existing coal mining operations. The materials for the 

earthworks would all originate on site and represent a cut volume of approximately 

3,255,000m³, of which 1,765,000m³ will be used for the construction of the 

embankments and the remainder will form part of the restoration of the Surface Mine 

site. As these numbers would suggest, the majority of the proposed loops are in 

cutting but there is a significant section of embankment proposed along the northern 

section of the outer loop. Small sections of embankment are also required in the 

south, east and west but their height is relatively limited, 9m, 10m and 3m 

respectively. 

The earthworks include embankment gradients of typically 1:3 and cuttings typically 

1:2.5, with some 1:1 gradient cutting in rock. The northern embankment extends to 

over 40m in height and the deepest cutting is 15-20m deep. 

It should be stressed that although the application site overlaps with the latest 

surface coal mine boundary, the mine restoration scheme still proposes restoration 

to a mix of agriculture (upland common and enclosed pasture), woodland/hedgerows 

and nature conservation habitats.  

The flexible and adaptable landform created by this development would allow for 

future leisure, tourism and industrial opportunities, which could include industrial 

uses such as the Welsh Government’s proposal to develop a Global Centre of Rail 

Excellence (GCRE) for rail testing and storage. However, whilst the description of 

development identifies these as potential after-uses, it is important to note that these 

uses are not specifically proposed in this application and would be subject to 

separate planning applications in the future. The creation of the proposed landform 

in no way prejudges planning applications which may be submitted for future uses 

which would have to 
[...]
employment opportunities in this area. 

However, the designs and impact on settlements in the Community would need to be 

satisfied. 

The height of the proposed embankment above the village of Caehopkin will sit 

approximately 45 mtrs above the cycle track. The embankment will be constructed 

on restored opencast mining tips. The restored ground slopes steeply down to the 

cycle-track. An area of marshy ground sits adjacent to the cycle track. The marshy 

ground are disused holding lagoons from the opencast mining operations. The 

marshy area floods in heavy rain. The embankments will be constructed on this 

marshy area. The base of the embankment is therefore unstable.  There will be a 

risk of slippage. 

Any slippage or ground movement on this restored opencast land either under 

construction, heavy rainfall or heavy trains using the track will cause an immediate 

and possibly devastating landslip threatening to the village and its residents; 

The restored opencast ground sits above old extensive underground working. The 

old underground workings will further prejudice ground stability 

The two attenuation ponds will hold approximately 3500 and 1500 cubic metres of 

water respectively. This volume of water equates to approximately 3500 and 1500 

tonnes of water directly above Caehopkin and Brooklands. The volumes of water 

held in the two ponds pose an additional threat to the residents of Caehopkin and 

Brooklands. The previous comments on ground stability need to be considered in 

this respect. 

Climate change exacerbates the above comment. Rainfall totals are increasing, the 

severity of storms and rainfall volumes poses a further threat to ground stability. 

The village of Caehopkin is already prone to flooding. The proposals to open up old 

watercourses will create the risk of increased flooding. Station Road, Caehopkin 

becomes a waterway in heavy rain. 

There is a total absence of any on-going maintenance plan for the attenuation 
[...]
his application.   

Page 22



We have been involved with the early screening and scoping opinions and we have 

been in contact with the consultants during the iterative process of assembling the 

ES and completing prior archaeological assessments.   

We note the content of the ES and we are in agreement with the mitigation set out in 

8.10 and specifically 8.10.1 to 8.10.4. A suitably qualified archaeological contractor 

will need to be engaged to complete the mitigation works outlined in accordance with 

an approved WSI. We will need to approve the WSI before archaeological fieldwork 

commences. A suggested condition for the archaeological mitigation is included 

below:   

Suggested planning condition to facilitate a scheme of archaeological investigation 

as a condition of consent.  

No development shall take place within the application area until the applicant, or 

their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme 

of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which 

has been submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.  The archaeological programme of work will be undertaken and completed 

in accordance with the relevant Standards and Guidance laid down by the Chartered 

Institute for Archaeologists. A copy of the resulting report should be submitted to the 

Local Planning Authority and the Development Control Archaeologist, (Clwyd-Powys 

Archaeological Trust, The Offices, Coed y Dinas, Welshpool, SY21 8RP Email: 

mark.walters@cpat.org.uk Tel: 01938 553670). After approval by the Local Planning 

Authority, a copy of the report and resulting archive should also be sent to the 

Historic Environment Record Officer, Clwyd Powys Archaeological Trust for inclusion 

in the regional Historic Environment Record and the National Monuments Record, 

RCAHMW.  Reason: To secure preservation by record of all archaeological remains 

which will be i
[...]
BCL78 
(Mynydd-y-Drum) and BCL136 (Land near Abercrave Station.) There are 
grazing rights recorded in the Register of Common Land as being exercisable 
over BCL78 (Mynydd-y-Drum) common; no grazing rights are registered over 
BCLI36 (Land near Abercrave Station.) 
 
Both commons benefit from a right of access on foot for recreation, under the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, although the Nant Helen opencast 
coal site area is excepted from that right of access. 
 
Common land does benefit from a high degree of legal protection. Under 
section 38 of the Commons Act 2006, it is unlawful for 'restricted works' to 
take place on common land without prior consent. Construction of the 
earthworks and associated drainage is likely to constitute restricted works: a 
separate legal process will need to be undertaken to seek common land 
consent for these works. 
 
A plan showing the affected area of the two commons and public rights of way 
is attached. 
 

PCC Planning & Highway Ecologist   

Thank you for your consultation with regards to planning application 20/0738/FUL 

which concerns an application for the construction of complementary restoration 

earthworks to create 2 looped landform platforms (part in cutting and part on 

embankment) with associated drainage infrastructure and areas of landscaping and 

habitat creation to create a flexible and adaptable area of land that could be used for 

a variety of uses including agriculture, nature conservation, leisure, tourism and 

industrial, research and development/business uses (potentially including a 

Page 37



proposed rail testing, research and development and storage facility). (Cross-

boundary application see Neath Port Talbot CC Application ref. P2020/0362) at Land 

at And Surrounding Nant Helen Open Cast Coal Site, Powys And Onllwyn 

Distribution Centre, Neath Port Talbot. 

 The following response is a combined response on behalf of the Powys County 

Council and Neath Port Talbot Council Ecol
[...]
t Policies and 

legislation in relation to nature conservation, as identified previously the outline 

principles identified with regards to the EMMP, CEMP, INNSMP and EPP are 

considered to be appropriate to enable the application to be determined however it 

is essential that submission of detailed versions of these documents are 

secured through appropriately worded pre-commencement planning 

Page 42



conditions including appropriate details of mitigation, monitoring and 

remediation protocols, the management and monitoring plans will need to be 

of sufficient duration to ensure establishment of the relevant habitats/features 

of ecological value – it is recommended that the EMMP covers a period of 25 

years. 

Given the proposed development description identifies that the resulting 

development could be used for a variety of uses including agriculture, nature 

conservation, leisure, tourism and industrial, research and 

development/business uses (potentially including a proposed rail testing, 

research and development and storage facility) the EMMP should pay 

particular attention to the risk of ‘double handling’ in relation to any future 

development proposed. 

In conclusion, having reviewed the information and associated assessments 

submitted to support the application it is considered that the proposed development 

would not result in the loss of biodiversity in the long term subject to implementation 

of the proposed mitigation and enhancement measures, therefore should you be 

minded to approve the application inclusion of the following conditions is recommend 

in order to ensure that the proposed development is undertaken in accordance with 

relevant National and Local Planning Policies and associated legislation: 

No development shall take place (including demolition, ground works, vegetation 

clearance) until a detailed Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the loca
[...]
 

The site is classified as being at low risk of flooding from coastal and fluvial sources. 

Areas at risk of fluvial flooding are localised to the areas adjacent to the River Tawe, 

River Nant Llech and River Dulais, outside of the site boundary. Although the 

earthworks will involve changes to ground levels, it is not considered that this will 

present a flood risk to the proposed development as the site is not within an area 

deemed as high flood risk.  

Surface water run-off has the potential to exacerbate the risk of flooding at the River 

Tawe, River Nant Llech and River Dulais, however, site run-off will be captured 

within the attenuation features and discharged at greenfield run-off rates, or to a 

lower discharge rate as specified for particular catchments as part of the restoration 

scheme. This will be dealt with via SuDS. 

Design mitigation  

There are several measures built into the proposed development which seek to 

minimise the impact on the water environment. These measures include:  

 attenuation features will be installed as part of the drainage design to collect 

surface water run-off, the features will be restricted to discharge at greenfield 

run off rate or to a lower discharge rate as specified for the restoration 

scheme; and  

 maintaining vegetation adjacent to the streams within the redline boundary to 

reduce flows and prevent mobilisation of soils.  

It is concluded in the ES that by using best practice measures within an industry 

standard Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) the 

significance of effects on water quality and flood risk during construction will be 

negligible.  An outline CEMP is submitted with the application but a condition 

requiring a fully detailed CEMP to be submitted and approved by the LPA will be 

required if planning permission is granted.  

After completion, the earthworks are not considered to have an impact on surface 

water quality, groundwater quality or flood
[...]
nsion and 
erection of a single storey 
extension with flat roof 
and glazed lantern

5 Glan-Rhyd Road
Ystradgynlais
SA9 1AU

20/0696/HH Erection of a single storey 
rear extension

9 Pelican Street
Ystradgynlais
SA9 1LG

20/0844/HH Erection of a two storey 
extension

16 Alder Avenue
Ystradgynlais
Powys
SA9 1AQ

Approve 04/06/2020 Householder 16/07/2020

Applicati 55

Householder 01/07/2020

Approve 11/05/2020 Householder 30/06/2020

Approve 09/04/2020 Householder 10/07/2020

Approve 17/04/2020 Householder 13/07/2020

Approve 06/05/2020

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05 
20/07/2020 10:18:27 POWYSCC\\sandraf 
Go Back Page 13 of 13

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
1 

 

 

 
 

 

Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl Appeal Decision 
Ymweliad â safle a wnaed ar 12/05/20 Site visit made on 12/05/20 

gan Alwyn B Nixon  BSc MRTPI by Alwyn B Nixon  BSc MRTPI 
Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 
Dyddiad: 26.06.2020 Date: 26.06.2020 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/T6850/X/20/3244125 
Site address: Oakcroft, Pentre, Churchstoke, Montgomery SY15 6ST 
The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the 
appointed Inspector. 

• The appeal is made under section 195 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 against a refusal to grant a certificate of lawful use 
or development (LDC). 

• The appeal is made by Mr & Mrs A Goodwin against the decision of Powys County Council. 
• The application Ref P/2018/0528, dated 11 May 2018, was refused by notice dated 29 January 

2020. 
• The application was made under section 191(1)(c) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

as amended. 
• The use for which a certificate of lawful use or development is sought is the unrestricted 

residential use of the dwelling known as Oakcroft. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issue 

2. The main issue is whether the Council’s decision to withhol
[...]
 permission M2003/0372 
and the associated section 106 agreement apply to the dwelling that has been built 
and I make no comment on these matters.  

16. Similarly, whilst I have noted the references to various cases where there have been 
successful applications to discharge similar restrictions in section 106 agreements at 
other locations, I find these of little assistance in the context of this LDC appeal. The 
issue in this appeal concerns whether the section 106 occupancy limitation has effect 
in relation to the dwelling that has been constructed. The planning merits of the 
section 106 limitation do not come into this and I therefore do not comment either 
way as to the comparability of these other cases to the circumstances at Oakcroft. 

17. I have taken account of all other points made but find nothing which disturbs my 
overall conclusion that the dwelling at Oakcroft has been constructed materially in 
accordance with planning permission M2003/0372 and that the limitations on 
occupancy contained in the section 106 agreement remain in force. Accordingly, and 
having taken account of all matters raised, I conclude that the Council’s decision to 
withhold a lawful development certificate in respect of the unrestricted residential use 
of the dwelling was well founded. I therefore dismiss the appeal. 

 

 

Alwyn B Nixon 
Inspector 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 20/0738/FUL Land at and Surrounding Nant Helen Open Cast Coal Site, Powys and Onllwyn Distribution Centre, Neath Port Talbot
	20.0738.FUL Location Plan

	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications
	6 Appeal decision
	Appeal Decision
	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	1. The appeal is dismissed.
	Main Issue

	2. The main issue is whether the Council’s decision to withhold a lawful development certificate was well founded.
	Background
	3. Full planning permission (ref. M2003/0372) was grant

Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON MONDAY, 27 JULY 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, D R Jones, G Jones, 
M J Jones, H Lewis, I McIntosh, D R Price, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, E Vaughan, 
G I S Williams, D H Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J Williams. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 July 2020. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor M J Jones declared a personal interest in application 
20/0738/FUL as he was appointed by the Council to the Brecon Beacons 
National Park Authority [BBNPA], which was considering the application the next 
day. 
  
County Councillor H Williams asked that it be noted that he was previously a 
member of the Nant Helen Liaison Committee and that his membership ceased 
2½ years ago. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that County Councillor D Thomas (who is not a 
member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in 
respect of any application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

 
4.1 Updates 

 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated on 24 July, 2020. 
 

4.2 20/0738/FUL Land at and Surrounding Nant Helen Open Cast Coal 
Site, Powys and Onllwyn Distribution Centre, Neath Port Talbot 

 
Grid Ref:   283213 211223 
 
Valid Date:   15/05/20 
 
Community Council: Tawe-Uchaf Community Council 
 
Applicant: Mr Rob Thompson, Celtic Energy Ltd, 9 Beddau Way, 

Castlegate Business Park, Caerphilly, CF83 2AX 
 
Location: Land at and surrounding Nant Helen Open Cast Coal 

Site, Powys and Onllwyn Distribution Centre, Neath 
Port Talbot 

 
Proposal: Construction of complementary restoration earthworks 

to create 2 looped landform platforms (part in cutting 
and part on embankment) with associated drainage 
infrastructure and areas of landscaping and habitat 
creation to create a flexible and adaptable area of 
land that could be used for a variety of uses including 
agriculture, nature conservation, leisure, tourism and 
industrial, research and development/business uses 
(potentially including a proposed rail testing, research 
and development and storage facility). (Cross-
boundary application, see Neath Port Talbot CC 
Application ref. P2020/0362) 

 
Application Type:  Full 
 
The Planning Officer reminded the Committee that the application under 
consideration was to create a flexible and adaptable area of land that could be 
used for a variety of uses.  Any potential future uses of the site will be subject to 
separate planning applications and this application proposes restoration to 
agriculture, nature conservation and amenity uses.  The current application is 
considering whether the landform is appropriate in its own right, but Members 
can attach some weight to its ability to facilitate potential future uses without 
prejudicing any decisions on any future applications. 
  
County Councillor D Thomas spoke as a local representative and also spoke on 
behalf of County Councillor S Williams. 
Councillor S Davies, Chair, Tawe Uchaf Community Council spoke on behalf of 
the Community Council. 
Mrs S Pyart spoke against the application. 
Mr D Barry, Arup, spoke as the Agent on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to approve the 
application the conditions were those detailed in the report and additional 
conditions in the update report.  The application was subject to an EIA. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

 
Comment was made that it was disappointing that the Committee had not made 
a site visit.  Although the drone footage was useful it did not provide the same 
impact as being on site to assess the feel and visual impact of the proposal. 
 
In response to questions regarding the embankments the Planning Officer 
advised that it is likely that intrusive ground investigations would be required to 
establish the current ground conditions.  Any soft ground would need to be 
removed and replaced with new material that can support the embankment.  The 
slopes would also likely to be benched with new material placed on these and 
compacted so that new material would sit on flat areas to reduce the impact of 
gravity.  The Planning Officer referred to the Update report in which it was noted 
that the Land Drainage Officer highlighted the risks of such proposals.  However, 
officers were content with the proposed design, but conditions were 
recommended to ensure that the exact details were provided to the Planning 
Authority for consideration.  The Officer confirmed that the concerns of the local 
community and Community Council were recognised and the condition requiring 
the detailed embankment design acknowledged those fears.  An application to 
discharge the condition would involve consultation with the community and the 
Community Council.   
 
The Senior Land Drainage Officer in response to questions regarding land 
drainage advised that information about culverts, attenuation ponds etc were 
contained within the submitted drainage strategy.  Ongoing maintenance was 
outside planning and was part of SAB.  A maintenance plan would need to be 
submitted and approved by the Planning Authority but, the landowner would 
need to maintain all drainage systems in line with the approved plans.  
 
The Professional Lead Development Management indicated that the concerns 
raised by the BBNPA and Natural Resources Wales had been addressed by the 
photomontages provided by the applicant.  In response to questions regarding a 
site visit the Professional Lead Development Management advised that the 
Authority was working within the Welsh Government guidelines and rules.  The 
Welsh Government is encouraging Authorities to make decisions rather than 
deferring applications.  It had advised that site visits should be a last resort and 
technology should be used, where possible.  As a result, Development 
Management had utilised photo montages and also made a drone video of the 
site, to inform the Committee’s consideration of the application. 
 
A question was raised regarding the effect of climate change and whether future 
climate change over a 30 or 40 year period had been assessed.  The Planning 
Officer advised that a 40% allowance had been made to take into account 
climate change and the Senior Land Drainage Officer confirmed this. In respect 
of the geotechnical design, the Committee was advised that the Authority would 
need to engage an expert in geotechnical design to review the detailed plans 
submitted by the applicant and provide advice to the Authority.  
 
In response to questions regarding the attenuation ponds, the Senior Land 
Drainage Officer advised that detailed designs, including the lining to be used, 
would be provided as required under the conditions.  The Planning Officer stated 
that if the submitted detailed designs were not considered to be appropriate the 
Planning Authority would not approve the discharge of the conditions.  The 
Planning Officer advised that material would be taken from the overburden 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

mound to restore the surface mine site and no earth would be brought from other 
locations.  In respect of the vehicle movements the Planning Officer advised that 
the 300 – 600 estimated vehicle movements per day related to movements within 
the site and there would be no additional vehicle movements onto the highway 
system.  
 
It was noted that the proposed embankments were to the south of Caehopkin 
and Brooklands Terrace and concerns were raised that the height of the 
embankments would have an impact on the sunlight levels in these two areas, 
especially in the winter.  The Planning Officer advised that the proposed 
embankments would not impact on the current skyline and therefore there would 
be no additional loss of light.   
 
Comment was made that the application had been processed quickly.  The 
Professional Lead Development Management advised that there had been 
ongoing discussions with the applicant which had meant that the documentation 
submitted was of a quality which meant the application was at a stage for 
consideration.  He also advised that the statutory consultation had been 
undertaken and therefore no one had been denied the opportunity to comment 
on the application.  
 
The Professional Lead Development Management advised that if the application 
was approved with the recommended conditions the applicant would need to 
submit further detailed information to the Planning Authority for its consideration.  
The applicant would have to apply for the discharge of specific conditions.  The 
Committee noted that at this point there would be further consultation with the 
local community and Community Council.  The local member could call-in such 
applications or the Professional Lead Development Management could require 
the application to be considered by Committee.  
 
The Senior Land Drainage Officer in response to questions advised that the SAB 
places a maintenance responsibility on the applicant or any future owner.  The 
landowner would need to undertake regular inspections of the attenuation ponds 
etc and could at any time be asked to demonstrate that they comply with any 
agreed maintenance regime.  The Planning Officer also advised that the land 
owner and developer would be responsible for the maintenance of the entire site 
and as part of the conditions would be expected to sign up to a 25 year 
ecological management and mitigation plan and a 20 year landscaping plan, as 
well as the SAB approval in respect of the drainage regime.  The restoration of 
the mine site was also subject to a 10 year aftercare scheme, to which the 
current or any future landowner would need to adhere.  
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that when detailed geotechnical design, drainage 
plans, landscaping plans and contaminated land plans are submitted, as required 
by the proposed conditions, planning applications will need to be submitted for 
the conditions to be discharged.  For each of these the local community and 
Community Council would be consulted and the Planning Authority would seek 
expert advice on the safety issues relating to the plans.  There would be a further 
opportunity for the local councillors to call-in the applications.      
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer as detailed in the main report and the additional conditions set out in 
the update report and subject to the additional assurances that any application to 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

discharge conditions would be considered by the Committee, if the local 
members were to call-in the applications. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the main 
report and the additional 
conditions set out in the update 
report which is filed with the 
signed minutes and subject to the 
additional assurances that any 
application to discharge 
conditions would be considered 
by the Committee, if the local 
members were to call-in the 
applications. 
 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the main report and 
additional conditions set out in 
the update report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 24 June 
2020 and 17 July 2020. 

 
 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
the appeal in respect of application P/2018/0528 - Oakcroft, Pentre, 
Churchstoke, Montgomery SY15 6ST.  The Committee noted that the Inspector 
had dismissed the appeal. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


